customer. Upon adoption of MFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a performance obligation is satisfied, such as
“control” of goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

 The adoption of MFRS 15 has impact on the timing of recognition of revenue and cost for the Group’s property
development business.

 SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

QtrlyReport 30 Jun 2018 - HSCB.docx  Page 10 of 38

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The impact of the adjustments to the financial statements of the Group on initial application of MFRS 1, Amendments
to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141, MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 are tabulated below. Where applicable, comparative figures in
these interim financial statements have been restated to give effect to these changes to reflect the financial position
as at 1 January 2017, being the transition date, and throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always
been in effect.

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

 Quarter ended 30 June 2017
 As

previously
reported

MFRS 1:
Optional

exemption

Amendments
to MFRS 116

and MFRS 141

MFRS 9

MFRS 15

As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 1,306,287 - - - 1,641 1,307,928
Operating expenses (1,090,505) (5,917) 2,296 543 1,972 (1,091,611)
Other operating income 15,968 - - - - 15,968

Operating profit 231,750 (5,917) 2,296 543 3,613 232,285
Finance costs (34,103) - - - - (34,103)
Other gain items 496,838 - - - - 496,838
Share of results of associates

and a joint venture

7,011

-

-

-

-

7,011

Profit before tax 701,496 (5,917) 2,296 543 3,613 702,031
Tax expense (52,802) 1,411 (890) - (377) (52,658)

Profit for the period 648,694 (4,506) 1,406 543 3,236 649,373

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 629,720 (2,390) 747 543 2,588 631,208
Non-controlling interests 18,974 (2,116) 659 - 648 18,165

Earnings per share (sen)
Basic  25.29  (0.09)  0.03  0.02  0.11  25.36

 Year-to-date ended 30 June 2017
 As

previously
reported

MFRS 1:
Optional

exemption

Amendments
to MFRS 116

and MFRS 141

MFRS 9

MFRS 15

As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 2,482,367 - - - 2,476 2,484,843
Operating expenses (2,102,940) (11,834) (5,306) 543 4,057 (2,115,480)
Other operating income 111,663 - - - - 111,663

Operating profit 491,090 (11,834) (5,306) 543 6,533 481,026
Finance costs (75,232) - - - - (75,232)
Other gain items 496,838 - - - - 496,838
Share of results of associates

and a joint venture

13,663

-

-

-

-

13,663

Profit before tax 926,359 (11,834) (5,306) 543 6,533 916,295
Tax expense (106,508) 2,822 605 - (1,106) (104,187)

Profit for the period 819,851 (9,012) (4,701) 543 5,427 812,108

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Company 784,095 (4,780) (2,493) 543 4,341 781,706
Non-controlling interests 35,756 (4,232) (2,208) - 1,086 30,402

Earnings per share (sen)
Basic  31.49 (0.19) (0.10)  0.02  0.18  31.40

 SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

QtrlyReport 30 Jun 2018 - HSCB.docx  Page 11 of 38

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

 As at 1.1.2017
  As

 previously
 reported

 MFRS 1:
 optional
 exemption

 Amendments
 to MFRS 116

 and MFRS 141

 MFRS 9

 MFRS 15

 As
 restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Non-current assets
  Property, plant and
   equipment

1,798,774

1,141,080

251,113

-

-

3,190,967

  Biological assets 458,585 - (458,585) - - -
  Land held for property
   development

720,173

-

(7,531)

-

-

712,642

Current assets
  Property development costs 682,386 - - - 7,392 689,778
  Biological assets - - 37,667 - - 37,667
  Trade and other receivables 2,030,093 - - (9,750) 2,486 2,022,829

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 230,590 272,581 (16,300) - (35) 486,836

Current liabilities
  Tax payable 47,375 - - - 1,844 49,219

Equity attributable to owners
of the Company

  Share capital 2,489,682 - - - - 2,489,682
  Reserves 3,001,010 460,652 (77,115) (9,750) 6,489 3,381,286

 5,490,692 460,652 (77,115) (9,750) 6,489 5,870,968
  Less: Treasury shares (16) - - - - (16)

 5,490,676 460,652 (77,115) (9,750) 6,489 5,870,952
Non-controlling interests 631,779 407,847 (83,921) - 1,580 957,285

TOTAL EQUITY 6,122,455 868,499 (161,036) (9,750) 8,069 6,828,237

Net assets per share (RM)  2.21   0.19  (0.04) (0.01) 0.01 2.36

 SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

QtrlyReport 30 Jun 2018 - HSCB.docx  Page 12 of 38

1. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

 As at 31.12.2017
  As

 previously
 reported

 MFRS 1:
 optional
 exemption

 Amendments
 to MFRS 116

 and MFRS 141

 MFRS 9

 MFRS 15

 As
 restated

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
Non-current assets
  Property, plant and
   equipment

1,777,067

1,117,411

259,089

-

-

3,153,567

  Biological assets 458,886 - (458,886) - - -
  Land held for property
   development

786,991

-

(7,531)

-

779,460

Current assets
  Property development costs 814,695 - - - 15,795 830,490
  Biological assets - - 19,550 - - 19,550
  Trade and other receivables 2,405,495 - - (9,180) 9,344 2,405,659

Non-current liabilities
  Deferred tax liabilities 222,906 266,937 (17,484) - 1,349 473,708

Current liabilities
  Tax payable 58,093 - - - 3,287 61,380

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company

  Share capital 3,519,554 - - - - 3,519,554
  Reserves 2,244,816 451,091 (82,026) (9,180) 16,394 2,621,095

 5,764,370 451,091 (82,026) (9,180) 16,394 6,140,649
  Less: Treasury shares (54) - - - - (54)

 5,764,316 451,091 (82,026) (9,180) 16,394 6,140,595
Non-controlling interests 652,138 399,383 (88,268) - 4,109 967,362

TOTAL EQUITY 6,416,454 850,474 (170,294) (9,180) 20,503 7,107,957

Net assets per share (RM)  2.32 0.18  (0.03) (0.01) 0.01 2.47

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 Year-to-date ended 30 June 2017
 As

previously
reported

MFRS 1:
Optional

exemption

Amendments
to MFRS 116

and MFRS 141

MFRS 9

MFRS 15

As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
  Profit before tax 926,359 (11,834) (5,306) 543 6,533 916,295
  Adjustments for:
   Non-cash items 68,441 11,834 18,115 (543) - 97,847
  Net changes in working

capital
(65,597) - - - (6,533) (72,130)

Cash flows from investing activities
  Purchase of property,

plant and equipment

(69,690)

-

(13,008)

-

-

(82,698)
  Additions to biological

assets
(199) - 199 - - -

 SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2018

QtrlyReport 30 Jun 2018 - HSCB.docx  Page 13 of 38

2. Comments on the seasonality or cyclicality of operations

 The seasonal or cyclical factors affecting the results of the operations of the Group are as follows:

(a) The performances of the Group’s Property Division and Building Materials Division were influenced by the
slowdown in construction activities in the first quarter of the financial year attributable to the timing of seasonal
festive period.

(b) The Group’s Plantation Division performance was influenced by general climatic conditions, age profile of oil